Authority: Policy and Finance Committee Report No. 3, Clause No. 2, adopted as amended,

by City of Toronto Council at its Special meetings on February 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,

28 and March 1, 2005

Enacted by Council: June 16, 2005

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 509-2005

To amend Municipal Code Chapter 349, Animals, to reference Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees, to make consequential amendments to Municipal Code Chapter 441 and to amend the fees charged for dog licenses.

WHEREAS Council has authority to pass this by-law under sections 11, 391 and 427 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001; and

WHEREAS notice of the proposed fees was given as required by the *Municipal Act*, 2001, section 14 of Ontario Regulation 244/02;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Chapter 441, Fees, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the following section:

§ 441-21. Fees charged for animal services.

A. Definitions.

As used in this section, the following shall have the meanings indicated:

MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH — The Medical Officer of Health for the City of Toronto Health Unit or any person acting under his or her authority.

PROTECTIVE CARE — The temporary keeping of an animal to a maximum of five days, as a result of an eviction, incarceration, medical or fire emergency or any other situation that the Medical Officer of Health deems appropriate.

B. The fee or charges in Column 2, Fee or Charge, of the following table shall be paid to the City for the protective care services and dog services listed opposite under Column 1, Service:

Column 1 Column 2
Service Fee or Charge

Protective care:

First 24 hours or part thereof \$40.00

Column 1 Service		Column 2 Fee or Charge
	Subsequent per diem rate:	
	Dogs	\$20.00
	Cats	\$10.00
Dog 1	icences:	
	Unaltered dog	\$60.00
	Dog with microchip	\$35.00
	Dog with microchip owned by senior citizen	\$25.00
	Spayed or neutered dog	\$25.00
	Spayed or neutered dog owned by senior citizen	\$20.00
	Spayed or neutered dog with microchip	\$20.00
	Personal assistance dog	No fee if certificate is produced from The Canadian National Institute for the Blind or Hearing Ear Dogs of Canada or satisfactory equivalent
	Replacement tag	\$3.00
Impoundment fee (dogs):		
	First 24 hours or part thereof	\$40.00
	Subsequent per diem rate	\$20.00
Adoption fee:		
	Dogs	\$125.00

C. The fees or charges in Column 2, Fee or Charge, of the following table shall be paid to the City for the cat services listed opposite under Column 1, Service:

Column 1 Service	Column 2 Fee or Charge	
Cat registration:		
Unaltered cat	\$50.00	
Cat with microchip	\$25.00	
Cat with microchip owned by senior citizen	\$15.00	
Spayed or neutered cat	\$15.00	
Spayed or neutered cat owned by senior citizen	\$10.00	
Spayed or neutered cat with microchip	\$10.00	
Replacement tag	\$3.00	
Impoundment fees (cats):		
First 24 hours or part thereof	\$30.00	
Subsequent per diem	\$10.00	
Adoption fee:		
Cat	\$75.00	

D. The fees or charges in Column 2, Fee or Charge, of the following table shall be paid to the City for spay/neuter surgery services listed opposite under Column 1, Service:

Column 1 Service	Column 2 Fee or Charge			
Spay/neuter surgery:				
Neutering a male dog	\$60.00			
Spaying an immature female dogless than 1 year	\$90.00			
Spaying a female dog more than 1 year	\$110.00			
Neutering a male cat	\$40.00			
Spaying a female cat	\$60.00			
Additional fee if physical complications	\$20.00			
Sheltering fees at clinic (per diem):				
Dogs	\$20.00			

E. The fees or charges in Column 2, Fee or Charge, of the following table shall be paid to the City for additional animal services listed opposite under Column 1, Service:

\$10.00

Column 1	Column 2	
Service	Fee or Charge	
Surrender fees (owned animal):		

Cats

Dogs	\$35.00
Cats	\$20.00
Litters	\$20.00
Small animal	\$10.00

Column 1 Service	Column 2 Fee or Charge			
Special cremation fees:				
Small animals (<14kg)	\$75.00			
Medium animals (14 to 27kg)	\$100.00			
Large animals (28 to 55kg)	\$125.00			
Extra large animals (>55kg)	\$150.00			
Adoption fees:				
Birds:				
Budgies, finch types	\$5.00			
Cockatiels, love bird types	\$20.00			
Small parrots(≤1 kg)	\$50.00			
Large Parrots (>1 kg)	\$100.00			
Fish	\$5.00			
Mammals (other than rodents)	\$40.00			
Reptiles, amphibians and invertebrates	\$20.00			
Rodents	\$5.00			
Other fees:				
Trap rentals (deposit)	\$100.00			
Pick up and delivery fees	\$20.00			
Cat boxes	\$5.00			

- F. If a sales, goods and services or other tax applies to a service listed in Subsections B to F, the tax shall be payable in addition to the fee or charge under the subsection.
- **2.** Chapter 349, Animals, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:
 - A. Section 349-9A is amended by deleting "Schedule C at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - B. Section 349-10 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subsection A is amended by deleting "Schedule C at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - (2) Subsection D is amended by deleting "Schedule C" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees,".
 - C. Section 349-13 is amended as follows
 - (1) Subsection D(1) is amended by deleting "Schedule C at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - (2) Subsection E(1) is amended by deleting "Schedule C" and substituting "\$ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - D. Section 349-18 is amended as follows
 - (1) Subsection A is amended by deleting "Schedule D at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - (2) Subsection D is amended by deleting "Schedule D" and substituting "\$ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees,".
 - E. Section 349-20 is amended as follows
 - (1) Subsection C(1) is amended by deleting "Schedule D at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - (2) Subsection D(1) is amended by deleting "Schedule D" and substituting "\$ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - F. Section 349-22 is amended as follows
 - (1) Subsection A is amended by deleting "Schedule E at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
 - (2) Subsection B is amended by deleting "Schedule E" and substituting "\$ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees,".

- G. Section 349-24 is amended by deleting "Schedule F at the end of this chapter" and substituting "§ 441-21 of Chapter 441, Fees".
- H. Schedules C to F are deleted.
- 3. This by-law comes in to force on August 2, 2005.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 16th day of June, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER, Mayor ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)